concurrent private placement of approximately 441,176 shares of our common stock at the assumed offering
price of $17.00 per share, which represents the mid-point of the estimated initial public offering price range as
set forth on the cover page of the prospectus, and (iii) assuming the underwriters will not exercise their over-
allotment option in this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021 was $128.7 million, or approximately
$16.01 per share of common stock. Without taking into account any other changes in such net tangible book
value after September 30, 2021 other than to give effect to such events as required to calculate pro forma net
tangible book value, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021 would have been
approximately $241.7 million, or $16.40 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in
pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $0.39 per share to our existing common stockholders and
an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $0.60 per share to investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors.

Assumed initial public offering price per share of our common stock   $ 17.00
Historical net tangible book value per share of our common stock as of

September 30, 2021  $ 16.01
Increase in net tangible book value per share of our common stock

attributable to this offering  $ 0.39
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common

stock, as adjusted to give effect to the pro forma transactions and this
offering  $ 16.40

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering(1)   $ 0.60

____________

(1)   Dilution is determined by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share from the assumed
initial public offering price paid by a new investor for a share of our common stock.

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $17.00 per share would
increase or decrease, as applicable, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common
stock to new investors by approximately $0.42, and would increase or decrease, as applicable, dilution per share
to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering by approximately $0.58, assuming that the

[…]

additional shares in full). In computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person and the percentage
ownership of that person, we have deemed shares of our common stock subject to options that are currently
vested and exercisable held by that person, or that will become exercisable and vest within 60 days of
November 1, 2021 to be outstanding, but we have not deemed these shares to be outstanding for computing the
percentage ownership of any other person.

130

Table of Contents

The table does not reflect any shares of common stock that may be purchased in this offering by directors,
executive officers or beneficial owners of more than 5% of the outstanding shares of our common stock,
including through our directed share program described in “Underwriting — Directed Share Program.”

Shares Beneficially
Owned Before Offering
and Concurrent Private

Placement

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Offering

and Concurrent
Private Placement

Assuming No Exercise
of the Underwriters’

Option(1)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Offering

and Concurrent
Private Placement

Assuming Full Exercise
of the Underwriters’

Option(1)

Name of Beneficial Owner  Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %

5% Stockholders
Chicago Atlantic CRE Holdings,

LLC  3,950,298 37.14% 3,950,298(10) 22.68% 3,950,298 21.52%
Chicago Atlantic Fund QP, LLC  5,693,247 53.53% 5,693,247(10) 32.69% 5,693,247 31.02%
Chicago Atlantic Fund, LLC  986,390 9.27% 986,390(10) 5.66% 986,390 5.37%

Directors and Executive Officers
Andreas Bodmeier(2)(5)  19,794 *   166,853 *   166,853 *
John Mazarakis(3)(5)  43,528 *   190,587 1.09% 190,587 1.04%
Anthony Cappell(4)(5)  13,367 *   160,426 *   160,426 *
Peter Sack(6)  — *   1,176 *   1,176 *
Lindsay Menze(6)  — *   8,235 *   8,235 *
David Kite(7)  14,172 *   15,348 *   15,348 *
Jason Papastavrou(6)  — *   4,412 *   4,412 *
Frederick C. Herbst(6)  — *   4,412 *   4,412 *
Donald Gulbrandsen(8)  780,880 7.34% 785,292 4.51% 785,292 4.28%
Brandon Konigsberg(6)  — *   4,412 *   4,412 *
Michael Steiner(9)  179,579 1.69% 183,991 1.06% 183,991 1.00%
All directors and executive officers

as a group (11 persons)  1,051,319 10.35% 1,525,143 8.76% 1,525,143 8.31%

____________
(*)   Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.
(1)   Amount excludes any shares that might be purchased in the directed share program. See “Underwriting — Directed

Share Program.”
(2)   Includes 6,427 shares held directly and 13,367 shares held by Chicago Atlantic Fund, Chicago Atlantic Fund QP,

LLC and Chicago Atlantic Management, LLC. All of these shares held by Dr. Bodmeier are subject to a 180-day
lockup and, except for the 6,427 shares held directly by Dr. Bodmeier, will not be distributed until the expiration of
the lockup.

(3)   Includes 43,528 shares held by Chicago Atlantic Fund, LLC, Chicago Atlantic Fund QP, LLC, and Chicago Atlantic